


VISION
‘Energising our People and our 
Nation.'

MISSION
‘We will provide clean and 
affordable energy solutions to Fiji 
and the Pacifi c.

We aim to provide all energy 
through renewable resources by 
2011'.

VALUES
Customer focus
Honesty
Courage to do what’s right for FEA
Team work
Individual accountability
Transparency
Innovativeness

CONSTITUTION AND
FUNCTION
The Fiji Electricity Authority was established, 
incorporated and constituted under the provisions of 
the Electricity Act of 1966 and began operating from fi rst 
August of that year.

Members of the Authority are appointed by the relevant 
line Minister.  The Chief Executive is an ex-offi cio member 
and is responsible to the Members for the Authority’s 
management and for execution of its policies. The 
powers, functions and duties of the Authority under the 
Electricity Act are for the basic purpose of providing and 
maintaining a power supply that is fi nancially viable, 
economically sound, and consistent with the required 
standards of safety, security and quality of power supply.

A uniform rate tariff is charged for electricity used by 
each consumer group. The tariffs are fi xed according to 
government policy, and are designed to meet specifi ed 
targets while achieving a reasonable rate of return for 
the Authority.

The Authority is entrusted with enforcing the Electricity 
Act and regulations, setting standards, examining and 
registering electricians, and is empowered to approve 
and license suppliers to serve certain areas.

The Authority is also governed by the requirements 
under the Public Enterprises Act.
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FEA is committed to its customers to provide 
power at affordable prices. FEA’s strategy to 
provide 90 percent renewable power by 2011 
is key to achieve this objective. The wind farm 
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Dear Minister,

Annual Report 2007

I am pleased to present the Fiji 

Electricity Authority’s Annual Report for 

2007.  The report provides a detailed 

summary of FEA’s performance in 

accordance with Section 25 of the 

Electricity Act Cap 180.

2007 has been a challenging  year for 

the Authority despite the fi nancial profi t 

made for the year.  World oil prices 

continued to soar to record high levels. 

The third phase of the tariff increase 

was put on hold and funding for the 

Nadarivatu project looks insecure.

Revenue from the fuel surcharge 

framework approved by the Commerce 

Commission in 2006 contributed to the 

achievement of FEA's profi t for the year  

and also assisted with funding of FEA's 

capital investment projects.

Despite all this, the Authority continued 

to meet all its obligations and fulfi ll all 

its responsibilities whilst also continuing 

with effi cient operation of the power 

system.

On behalf of the Members of the 

Authority, I take this opportunity to 

thank the Government for its continued 

support and look forward to continued 

support in 2008 and beyond.

Sincerely,

Nizam-ud-Dean

Chairman

Hon. Minister for Finance,  National Planning, Sugar 
Industry and Public Utilities
Level 10 - Rolalabalavu House
Victoria Parade, Suva 

Letter to the Minister
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The new Customer Care Centre in Nadi refl ects the 
importance FEA is placing on Customer Service.
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• The overall external customer 
satisfaction rating has improved to 82 
percent in 2007 compared to the 80 
percent rating in 2006.

• For the fi rst time, FEA adopted 
International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) when preparing its 
2007 fi nancial statements.

• After three successive years of 
fi nancial losses in 2004, 2005 and 2006, 
FEA reversed the trend with a post-
tax fi nancial profi t of $10.6 million 
for 2007, equivalent to a return on 
shareholder funds of positive 2.8%.

• Generation from Wailoa hydro power 
station recorded an all time high of 
481 GWh in 2007 due to high rainfall 
to the Monasavu water catchment and 
contributed to the fi nancial profi t of 
FEA.

• Revenue from fuel surcharge was 
$15.1 million. If the fuel surcharge 
revenue was not available to FEA, the 
return on shareholder funds would 
have been zero.

• In November 2007, the Wainikasou 
hydro power project, the fi rst 
renewable energy project to be 
built in Fiji for over 25 years, was 
announced a winner in the Electrical & 
System category at the New Zealand 
Engineering Excellence Awards. 

• In October 2007, FEA issued $58.75 
million of bonds in Fiji’s domestic 
market at very competitive interest 
rates. FEA’s bond issue was over-
subscribed, indicating the high 
confi dence level the market places on 
FEA.

• FEA continued to be a lean and 
fl exible organisation with 569 staff 
numbers at the end of 2007. Health & 
safety was given a very high focus in 
FEA’s operations.

• Butoni, Fiji’s fi rst-ever wind farm, was 
completed and offi cially opened by 
the Hon. Prime Minister in October 
2007. The wind farm has a capacity of 
10 MW and could generate 12 million 
units of electricity in a year, saving 
diesel costs estimated in excess of $3 
million per year.

• FEA took over the development of 
the 40 MW Nadarivatu hydro power 
project after its joint venture partner, 
Pacifi c Hydro Limited of Australia, 
pulled out of the project in February 
2007. It can generate about 101 
million units of electricity, saving 
diesel costs estimated in excess of $22 
million per year.

• FEA issued tender documents for 
Nadarivatu. A contract is expected 
to be awarded in mid 2008 with 
expected commissioning in early 2011.

• Two diesel generator sets at the 
Kinoya power station were converted 
in September 2007 to operate on 
heavy fuel oil (HFO) instead of the 
more expensive diesel oil. HFO price is 
cheaper by more than $230 per tonne 
compared to diesel price, saving FEA 
about $6 million per year.

• Installation of 132 kV optical fi bre 
ground wire from Vuda to Wailoa to 
Cunningham is almost complete. The 
18 pair optical fi bre can be used for 
communication and data transfer.

• Tenders were called for undertaking 
major improvements to FEA’s 
transmission & distribution network 
and a contract was awarded for $30 
million.

• A new user-friendly Microsoft based 
Financial Management Information 
System was installed and will be 
commissioned in mid 2008. 

• Construction of the 9.3 MW co-
generation plant by the independent 
power producer (IPP), Tropik Woods, at 
its Drasa mills progressed rapidly and 
is expected to be commissioned in 
early 2008. 

• A new power purchase agreement 
was signed with Tropik Woods for a 
new 20 MW biomass power station 
at Qeleloa, close to Nadi. Discussions 
have progressed substantially with 
other IPPs such as FSC and Elpicon.

• About 8,000 prepayment meters were 
installed in Levuka and remote areas 
of Viti Levu, which will assist customers 
and FEA to achieve a higher level of 
service and effi ciency gains.

• Live-line maintenance of power lines 
at all voltage levels continued to 
reduce downtime and hence increase 
the reliability of power supply. FEA 
now owns 4 live-line trucks and 
accessories.

• In 2007, FEA spent $7.2m on rural and 
urban power development projects. 
44 rural electrifi cation projects and 66 
urban power  development projects 
were completed during the year.

• The new FEA website, www.fea.com.fj 
was launched in 2007.

• New Customer Care centres were 
established in Sigatoka, Nausori, Nadi 
and Savusavu. 

• FEA, with the technical assistance 
of the Asian Development Bank, 
developed a comprehensive power 
development plan for FEA up to 2020. 

• A vehicle tracking device was 
successfully trialed on 10 FEA vehicles 
and will be rolled out in 2008. 

Highlights for 2007
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Members of the Authority

Gardiner Whiteside
Deputy Chairman

Ratu Napolioni Delasau
Member

Ravendra  Maharaj
Member

Isikeli Voceduadua 
Member

Nizam-ud-Dean
Chairman

John Low
Member

Cama Tuiloma
Member

Rokoseru Nabalarua
Member
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Executive
Management

Anand Nanjangud
Chief Information Offi cer

Eparama  Tawake
General Manager Generation

Om Dutt Sharma
General Manager Network

Pio Vunituraga
General Manager 
Human Resources

Ravuni Uluilakeba
General Manager Marketing

Sunil de Silva
Chief Financial Offi cer

Fatiaki Gibson
General Manager Major 
Projects & Strategy

Tuvitu Delairewa
General Manager 
Corporate Services

Rokoseru Nabalarua
Chief Executive
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The members of FEA visited the Butoni Wind Farm to get a 
fi rst-hand impression of the new technology in  Fiji.
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High Performance Year
I am very pleased to announce that FEA’s performance in 
2007 has been exemplary. Firstly, FEA made a fi nancial profi t 
for the year, reversing the trend of fi nancial losses it suffered 
over the last three successive years. Secondly, it made 
signifi cant progress towards achieving its stated renewable 
energy strategy, which is to provide at least 90 per cent of 

its generation through the use of sustainable renewable 
energy by 2011. In addition, FEA achieved signifi cant 
milestones in operational areas such as customer service, 
use of advanced technology, effi cient production and cost 
savings.

2007 Profi tability
For the fi rst time, FEA adopted International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).  In 2007, FEA made an operating 
profi t before tax of $14.7 million, despite the high cost of 
diesel fuel of $60 million for the year. The fuel surcharge 
framework approved by the Commerce Commission in 
September 2006, and fully implemented throughout 2007, 
provided revenues of $15.1 million and contributed to the 
fi nancial profi t of FEA. If the fuel surcharge revenue was 
not available to FEA, the fi nancial result would have been 
negative. This illustrates the extreme importance of the fuel 
surcharge framework to FEA. The profi t after tax for the year 
was $10.6 million, equivalent to a return on shareholder 
funds of positive 2.8% post IFRS (2.5% pre IFRS). 

Chairman’s Report

If FEA was reimbursed by the Government for the non 
commercial obligations (NCOs) it incurred in 2007 when 
supplying subsidised electricity to rural Viti Levu and to the 
whole of Vanua Levu and Ovalau, the profi tability and return 
on shareholder funds would have been higher. It is estimated 
that FEA incurred about $15 million of NCO costs when 
fulfi lling its social obligations in 2007. Although the Public 
Enterprises Act requires the Government to reimburse the 
NCO costs to FEA, such costs are not refunded. Instead, the 
Government has accepted, via Cabinet decision CP2002 18th 
Meeting dated 10 September 2002, that FEA’s non-commercial 
contribution to social and community services through its 
electricity subsidies be recognised as its annual dividend to 
the Government. Therefore the deemed dividend paid to the 
Government by FEA for 2007 is about $15 million.

Nizam-ud-Dean
Chairman
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In September 2007 FEA converted two of its diesel 
generator sets at Kinoya Power Station to run on 

cheaper heavy fuel oil (HFO), in order  to reduce cost 
due to exorbitant increase in the world diesel price. 
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As at the end of 2007, the liquidity position of FEA was strong 
with total cash assets of $41.7 million (including short term 
deposit). It has never defaulted on any of its payments for 
either loan repayments or payments to its creditors. The 
reason for the high cash position is because FEA issued bonds 
totalling $58.75 million in October 2007, to take advantage of 
the low interest rates prevailing in the domestic debt market 
at that time. In fact, FEA’s bond issue was over-subscribed, 
indicating the high confi dence level the market places on FEA. 
These funds will be fully utilised in 2008 when a contract is 
awarded to construct a $160 million hydro power project at 
Nadarivatu in Viti Levu.

Progress on renewable energy projects
One of the major successes of FEA in 2007 was the 
commissioning of Fiji’s fi rst-ever wind farm at Butoni near 
Sigatoka in the Island of Viti Levu. The $34 million wind 
farm was offi cially opened by the Hon. Prime Minister on 26 
October 2007. The wind farm has a capacity of 10 MW and 
could generate 12 million units of electricity in a year, saving 
diesel costs estimated in excess of $3 million per year.

FEA took over the development of the Nadarivatu hydro 
power project after its joint venture partner, Pacifi c Hydro 
Limited of Australia, pulled out of the project in February 
2007. The proposed power station has a capacity of 40 MW 
and able to generate about 101 million units of electricity in 
a normal year, saving diesel costs estimated in excess of $22 
million per year. FEA issued tender documents for Nadarivatu 
and a contract is expected to be awarded in mid 2008, with 
expected commissioning in early 2011.

A notional adjustment to account for the NCO costs would 
result in an after-tax operating profi t of $20.5 million and a 
return on shareholder funds of 5.4% post IFRS (5.0% pre IFRS) 
for the year. The adjusted profi tability numbers and return on 
shareholder funds are shown above for the period 2001 to 
2007.

With controllable operating costs already reduced and tightly 
managed, and the existing tariff rates being insuffi cient to 
recover the expensive diesel operating costs, and also with 
FEA’s desire to continue to provide cross subsidies for rural 
power supplies despite incurring substantial NCO costs, it 
is essential that the Government continues to support FEA 
in every possible manner to ensure the long term fi nancial 
sustainability of FEA is maintained. In this regard, FEA is 
pleased that the Government has established a working 
group to investigate the refund of the NCO costs incurred 
by FEA each year, and we take this opportunity to thank the 
Government for the initiative.

Financial Strength
The fi nancial position of FEA remained strong throughout 
the year. FEA’s gearing ratio, as measured by Debt to Debt 
plus Capital and Reserves, was 33% post IFRS (31.1% pre IFRS) 
as at 31 December 2007. This compares very well with the 
international benchmark for power utilities of between 40% 
and 45%. As at 31 December 2007, the Capital and Reserves 
made up 56.4% post IFRS (62.1% pre IFRS) of the total assets. 
The current ratio of current assets to current liabilities was 
1.29. The shareholder value of FEA was $377.7 million post IFRS 
($412.4 million pre IFRS) and its total assets were worth $669.1 
million post IFRS ($664.3 million pre IFRS). 

Gearing Ratio
(Debt to Debt plus Capital Reserve)
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Butoni, Fiji’s fi rst-ever wind farm, was 
commissioned in October 2007. The wind farm 
has a capacity of 10 MW and could generate
12 million units of electricity in a year.

FEA  encourages the participation of Independent Power Producers (IPP) to 
provide additional power to the national grid. Tropik Woods has signed an 
IPP Sale and Purchase Agreement with FEA to supply power generated at its 
expanded Drasa Mills in Lautoka and Qeleloa in Nadi. The Drasa Mill is expected 
to be commissioned in early 2008.
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FEA’s plans for increased participation of independent power 
producers (IPP) in the electricity generation industry are also 
progressing well. Construction of the 9.3 MW co-generation 
plant by Tropik Woods at its Drasa mills progressed rapidly 
with full commissioning expected in early 2008. Once fully 
commissioned, the plant is able to generate up to 72 million 
units of electricity using wood waste, replacing expensive 
diesel fuel.

A power purchase agreement was signed with Tropik Woods 
for a new 20 MW biomass power station, burning wood, at 
Qeleloa, close to Nadi. Discussions have also progressed 
substantially with other IPPs such as FSC and Elpicon, and 
several new power purchase agreements are expected to be 
signed in 2008.

FEA, with the technical assistance of the Asian Development 
Bank, developed a comprehensive power development plan 
for FEA up to 2020. The key feature of this plan is that all new 
generation will be produced using renewable energy sources 
available within Fiji, including hydro, wind, biomass and other 
forms of sustainable energy. The plan also incorporates FEA’s 
plans to augment the transmission and distribution networks 
so that power generated at the new power stations could be 
transported to the load centres effi ciently and cost effectively.

In November 2007, Wainikasou hydro power project, the fi rst 
renewable energy project to be built in Fiji for over 25 years, 
was announced a winner at the New Zealand Engineering 
Excellence Awards at TePapa Museum in Wellington. 
Wainikasou power project won the Electrical & Systems 
category. The new run-of-river hydro-electric scheme was 
built in the jungle-clad highlands of central Viti Levu, Fiji. 

Acknowledgement
I would like to take this opportunity to convey my sincere 
appreciation and thanks to my fellow Board Members for 
their continuous support and contributions throughout the 
year. Their commitment and direction was instrumental in 
ensuring that FEA remained focused and on-track to achieve 
its strategic objectives.

I would like to thank the ex-Minister for Local Government, 
Urban Development & Public Utilities in 2007 and the current 
Hon. Minister for Finance, National Planning, Sugar Industry 
and Public Utilities,  and the Minister for Public Enterprises for 
their invaluable support to FEA during the year. 

I also record my sincere thanks to the Commerce Commission 
for their understanding of FEA’s diffi cult position and support 
given for continued implementation of the fuel surcharge 
framework throughout 2007.

To all our customers, you are the reason we are here. We 
will continue to explore and implement ways in which we 
can further improve our services to meet or exceed your 
expectations.

To all our staff, I am highly appreciative of your support and 
contribution during the year. The level of dedication and 
commitment that you and our outsourced service providers 
showed throughout the year has enabled us to energise our 
nation under very challenging conditions.  

Nizam-ud-Dean
Chairman  
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To improve power system reliability FEA is required to carry out 
vegetation management work continuously around the country 
clearing vegetation interfering with lines.
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FEA has started to reap the benefi ts of 
the journey undertaken in 2001 to reform 
itself to be a customer-focused, fl exible and 
effi cient organisation. It made a fi nancial 
profi t for the year, reversing the trend of 
fi nancial losses it suffered over the last three 
successive years. It also made signifi cant 
progress towards achieving its stated 
renewable energy strategy, which is to 
provide at least 90 per cent of its generation 
through the use of renewable energy by 
2011. FEA will not pause in its journey until 
all its strategic objectives are successfully 
fulfi lled.

Customers
Customer Service
Tebbutt Research, an independent market research company, 
undertook the 2007 customer survey to determine customer 
satisfaction on FEA’s performance, a service it has provided 
since 2002. The overall satisfaction rating has improved to 82 
percent in 2007 compared with the 80 percent rating in 2006.  
Whilst FEA is pleased with the positive result, it wishes to keep 
improving its level of service to customers. Accordingly, it has 
put in place appropriate action plans to address the areas for 
improvement highlighted in the survey.

The number of customer accounts increased by 1.9 per cent 

from 136,680 in December 2006 to 139,324 in December 2007. 

The demand for electricity grew by 2.0 per cent from 692 
million units in 2006 to 706 million units in 2007. 

New Customer Service Centres at Nadi, Sigatoka, Savusavu and 
Nausori were established in mid 2007 jointly with Carpenters 
and Telecom Fiji Limited. This initiative to provide joint 
services from one location will benefi t customers through 
convenience and reduced costs for both the customer and 
FEA. FEA Customer Service Centres are also located at Suva, 
Lautoka and Labasa. These are designed to meet international 
best practice offering customers a range of services that 
include reconnection, billing enquiries and new connection 
applications. Beside the Customer Service Centres, FEA also 
operates a 24-hour, seven-day Call Centre to handle customers’ 
telephone enquiries in Suva. 

FEA enhanced its customer billing and information system 
with the introduction of its new Website. The new system 
is fully integrated with electronic commerce such as web-
based billing linked to its Customer Billing System and 
correspondence through email. The user-friendly website 
has also provided an opportunity for the customers to be 
able to provide their meter readings, use the web electronic 
calculator to calculate their home electricity usage and transit 
to electrical appliances that are energy-effi cient.

In 2007, FEA continued to install prepayment meters that 
use modern technology. About 8,000 prepayment meters 
have been installed for residential customers at remote 
locations.  This new prepayment metering system will result 
in cost savings to customers and to FEA, as well as being 
more convenient to customers since prepayment facilities are 
available closer to their locations.

Energy saving tips, vegetation management and a heightened 
awareness of electrical safety continued to be the main focus 
in FEA’s customer communication activities during the year, 
using both media advertising and the Fiji Showcase. FEA 
exhibited all of its products and services at the Fiji Showcase in 
July 2007 where more than 20 corporate and small businesses 
participated. 

FEA Web Site
The new FEA website, www.fea.com.fj, was launched in 2007 
where FEA offered its customers the following on-line services:

• Customers submitting meter readings;
• Energy saving tips and calculator;
• Customers’ new power applications;
• FEA annual reports;
• Tender application and advertisements; and
• Customers’ feedback.

Review of 2007

Sunil de Silva
Acting Chief Executive
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FEA places very high importance on employee health and safety. In 
2007, FEA undertook four wheel drive training under adverse driving 

conditions which was conducted by an expert from overseas.
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Demand Side Management
FEA is committed towards assisting its customers to become 
more energy effi cient, and use energy responsibly. FEA’s 
Demand Side Management (DSM) section is responsible 
for providing technical assistance and also for spreading 
awareness of energy effi ciency. One of the major highlights of 
2007 was that the DSM section set up an Energy Management 
System at the terminal building of the Nadi International 
Airport, giving it the ability to control and reduce its energy 
consumption. Additionally, the section has been carrying out 
energy audits and providing technical advice and solutions 
to its major customers, which include the Sheraton Group 
and Goodman Fielder International. The section has also been 
educating various organisations, such as hotels, hospitals 
and the airline industry on effi cient energy management. 
In order to instil the importance of energy effi ciency at an 
early age, the section has made energy saving and electrical 
safety presentations to secondary schools, including Suva 
Grammar School, Gospel High School, Ratu Sukuna Memorial  
and various other schools. In doing so, the section attempts 
to educate the children on the importance of energy 
conservation, so they can spread the knowledge further, and 
also become responsible adults when it comes to energy 
usage.

Electricity Tariff & Fuel Surcharge
Electricity tariff rates remained unchanged throughout 2007. 
The tariff increase approved by the Commerce Commission 
to be implemented effective from 1 January 2007 was put on 
hold as instructed by the Interim Government.

Throughout 2007, FEA continued to apply the fuel surcharge 
framework approved by the Commerce Commission in 
September 2006. The initial fuel surcharge rate of 6.51 cents 
per unit implemented in October 2006 was considerably 
reduced several times in 2007, to 2.83 cents per unit at the end 
of the year. The reduction in the rate was made possible due to 
improvement in the lake storage level at the Monasavu hydro 
dam.

Rural Electrifi cation and Urban Development
In 2007, FEA spent $7.2 million on rural and urban power 
development projects. Of this amount, $2.2 million was spent 
on completing 44 rural electrifi cation projects and a total of 
840 rural customers were connected in 2007. 

$5 million was spent on completing 66 urban power 
development projects. Both rural and urban power 
development projects were outsourced to a number of 
external contracting companies with satisfying results.

Cost sharing between Government and FEA funded 
programmes continued to cover the expenditure required for 
rural electrifi cation work. 

Staff and Industrial Relations

Staff numbers
The total number of staff employed by FEA was 569 at the 
end of December 2007. FEA continued to lose experienced 
and skilled people through migration, especially to Australia 
and New Zealand. The staff turnover rate for 2007 was high at 
12% and there were more than 75 vacancies in skilled areas at 
the end of the year. Strategies have been implemented which 
include recruiting trainees in the key areas of electricians, 
technicians and line mechanics. In addition, FEA has re-
established the apprentice scheme to ensure scarce skills are 
developed through appropriate hands-on training.

Staff training
297 training programmes were conducted in 2007 for the 
development of employees. Of these, 215 programmes 
were conducted in-house by FEA Training Team and 82 
programmes were conducted by external training providers. 
All employees attended an average of two training 
programmes during the year.

17 existing live-line workers underwent re-authorisation 
training in 2007. In addition, six line workers attended a 
six-week live-line training programme and are currently 
undergoing an on-the-job assessment programme before 
being certifi ed as live-line workers.  

Sponsorship of employees to pursue Bachelor of Engineering 
degree courses in Electrical & Electronics at the Auckland 
University of Technology (AUT) continued in 2007. Two 
employees who underwent the programme in 2005 
graduated in early 2007 and have rejoined the workforce as 
Graduate Engineers. 

Employees continue to be sponsored to undergo Trade 
Certifi cate, Diploma and Advanced Diploma programmes in 
Electrical and Mechanical Engineering at the Fiji Institute of 
Technology (FIT). In 2007, a total of sixteen employees were 
sponsored to undertake full time studies towards diploma and 
advanced diploma programmes at FIT.

Executive Development
A total of 34 employees at supervisory level attended the 
Melbourne Business School Leadership Development   
Programme conducted in Fiji in July and October 2007. The 



FIJ I  ELECTRICIT Y AUTHORIT Y

ANNUAL REPORT 200716

programme was designed to meet the required management 
and leadership competencies of FEA. Skills and knowledge 
learnt from the programme would assist these employees 
to become better leaders and managers in FEA. Three FEA 
employees were sent on attachment  with Ergon Energy for 
two weeks, in the fi elds of Regulatory and Human Resources 
Management, for practical exposure and on the job learning. 
 
Succession Planning
With the help of Ergon Energy, a Succession Planning 
workshop was held in September 2007 whereby the Executive 
Management Team identifi ed a pool of talented Departmental 
Managers to be trained and groomed as future General 
Managers. A pool of Team Leaders was also identifi ed as 
potential Departmental Managers. Training and development 
opportunities for these managers will be identifi ed and  
enhanced to prepare them for future managerial and 
leadership positions. The workshop was also aimed at 
identifying and training appropriate managers to replace the 
expatriate managers over a period of time.

Inculcating FEA values
FEA places great importance on inculcating its core values 
to all its employees, as part of its mission statement.  All 
new Board Members and new employees go through a 
comprehensive induction course with a special focus on FEA’s 
core values. During annual appraisals of staff performance, all 
employees are assessed on their commitment to these core 
values. An Employee Code of Conduct was approved by the 
FEA Board and is being implemented.

Industrial Relations
During the year, FEA continued with the concept of 
“simultaneous negotiations” with all the three unions of 
which FEA employees are members. FEA fi nalised settlements 
with the Fiji Electricity Workers Association (FEWA) and Fiji 
Electricity Allied Workers Union (FEAWU) for their respective 
2005 Log of Claims.  The Authority has been working with 
the Electrical Trades Union (ETU) towards a new collective 
agreement. There was no strike action in 2007. 

Health, Safety and  Environment
FEA has established a health, safety and environment (HSE) 
group that reported directly to the Chief Executive in 2007, 
indicating the importance FEA places on health and safety in 
the workplace. It has developed a HSE strategic plan to create 
a health and safety culture, with zero tolerance, to achieve its 
goal of zero injuries.

The Safety Visit programme that commenced in 2006 
continued throughout 2007, to identify and address frontline 
safety issues, to enable more frequent contact between the 
management and staff, and enhance the approach to safety 
across the business.

In 2007, the FEA Environmental Management System was 
developed and rolled out to three major power stations, 
namely Wailoa, Vuda and Kinoya, with the intention of 
covering both renewable and thermal stations. This will 
systematically be rolled out to all of FEA’s other power stations.

A total of 365 safety visits were conducted in 2007 resulting 
in 1074 corrective actions being identifi ed and assigned to 
responsible staff for implementation.

However, due to some unfortunate circumstances, safety 
performance level deteriorated in 2007 when compared with 
2006, as indicated below:

• Number of motor vehicle accidents increased by 20% 
• Motor vehicle accident repair costs increased by 189%
• Lost Time Injuries increased by 71%
• Lost Time frequency rate increased by 85% 
•  Lost Days for injuries increased by  225%
• There was also one driving casualty in  2007

FEA has adopted the following strategies to improve HSE 
performance in 2008:

• Emphasis on Safety Training for all new recruits and   
 refresher training for workers; 
• Review of the FEA Fleet Policy Manual incorporating safety  
 in the Fleet Operations;
• Development of a Driver Point System to measure FEA   
 driver performance and reward, discipline as necessary; and
• Development of a Driver Handy Card as a quick reference  
 guide and a reminder to be safe while driving.
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Production

Water Management
As a result of high water infl ows to Monasavu dam towards 
the end of 2006, the storage level in the lake at the beginning 
of 2007 was healthy, at 742.55 metres above mean sea level 
(AMSL), which was 27.55 metres above the minimum safe 
operating level (MSOL). In order to avoid the possibility of 
spilling, FEA maximized the water releases from Monasavu at 
the start of 2007.

 Due to continuing high water infl ows to Monasavu dam in the 
fi rst two months of 2007, the dam spilled from 6 March until 4 
April 2007. FEA managed to capture some of the excess water 
for power generation at the Wailoa power station, supplied by 
the Monasavu dam, by placing sand bags on the top crest of 
the dam.

Below-average rainfall from April to July 2007 caused the 
water level at Monasavu to fall to about 728 metres AMSL, and 
FEA was compelled to reduce the level of hydro generation 
from Wailoa and to replace it with expensive thermal fuel. 

However, the rainfall received in September 2007 of 918 mm is 
the highest ever recorded over the past 26 years, and caused 
the water level at Monasavu to rise to 737 metres AMSL. This 
enabled FEA to maximize the hydro generation from Wailoa 
and reduce the thermal fuel burn. The dam storage level stood 
at 731 metres AMSL at the end of December, which was 16 
metres above the MSOL.

2007 RAINFALL COMPARED WITH PAST YEARS

MONTHLY GENERATION MIX (GWh)

The high water infl ows to the Monasavu water catchment in 
2007 resulted in high levels of power generation from the two 
power stations located in that catchment area. Wailoa power 
station generated 481 Giga Watt-hours (GWh) and Wainikasou 
power station, situated upstream of the Monasavu dam, 
generated 21 GWh, and are the highest recorded outputs for 
these two power stations since commissioning.  Total rainfall 
in 2007 was 5,289 mm compared with the lowest ever rainfall 
recorded of 3,540 mm in 2004. 
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The average generation mix for 2007 was 64.8 per cent hydro, 
32.5 per cent diesel, 0.4 per cent wind with the other 2.3 per 
cent provided by the two independent power producers; 
Tropik Woods and Fiji Sugar Corporation. In comparison, 45 
per cent of power was generated from hydro in 2006, 51 per 
cent from diesel and 4 per cent from others.

 Power System Reliability
Three internationally accepted performance indicators are 
used each year to measure FEA’s power system reliability:

• The total length of time that a customer is without power 
over a year is measured by the System Average Interruption 
Duration Index (SAIDI).  This has deteriorated by 77 per cent 
in 2007, from 1,429 minutes in 2006 to 2,537 minutes in 
2007. 

• The average number of times that a customer’s power 
supply is interrupted in a year is measured by the System 
Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI).  This index 
deteriorated slightly in 2007, increasing from 27 times in 
2006 to 27.8 times in 2007, but a signifi cant improvement 
from 2004 of 35 times. 

• The average time that a customer is without power 
per-interruption is measured by the Customer Average 
Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI). This index deteriorated 
in 2007, increasing from 53 minutes in 2006 to 91 minutes 
in 2007. 

The deterioration in the reliability indices recorded in 
2007 was caused by some major power outages caused by 
disruptions on the 132kV transmission line from the Wailoa 
hydro power station to the Central and Western regions, and 
as a result of major fl oods in the Northern region. 

Main reasons for the power interruptions that occurred in 
2007 were:
• Planned maintenance works on overhead lines and 

underground cable (32 per cent)
• Natural disasters e.g. fl ood, lightning etc. (18 per cent)
• Faults on line hardware (18 per cent)
• Vegetation interfering with lines (10 per cent)
• Faults on generators (7 per cent)
• Miscellaneous (15 per cent)

The deterioration that occurred in 2007 has increased the 
resolve and focus of FEA to fi nd permanent solutions to the 
causes of power outages in order to improve the reliability of 
power supply to be in line with best performing international 
utility benchmarks of similar size.

The initiatives FEA is currently progressing include:

• Live-line maintenance of its power lines at all voltage   
 levels;
• Effective vegetation management programme;
• Use of appropriate technology to detect defects that   
 can be fi xed on time and equipment that can restore   
 power supply quickly; and
• Ensuring that adequate supply capacity is available to   
 meet the demand for electricity at all times.

Financial Performance

Profi tability
In 2007, FEA made an operating profi t before tax of $14.7 
million, despite the high cost of diesel fuel for the year of $60 
million. Revenue from fuel surcharge was $15.1 million and 
contributed to the fi nancial profi t of FEA. If the fuel surcharge 
revenue was not available to FEA, the fi nancial result would 
have been negative. This illustrates the extreme importance 
of the fuel surcharge framework to FEA. The profi t after tax 
for the year was $10.6 million, equivalent to a return on 
shareholder funds of positive 2.8% post IFRS (2.5% pre IFRS). 

It is estimated that FEA incurred about $15 million of Non 
Commercial Obligation costs when fulfi lling its social 
obligations in 2007. This cost has not been refunded to 
FEA and therefore deemed to be the dividend paid to the 
Government by FEA for 2007. A notional adjustment to 
account for FEA’s Non Commercial Obligation costs would 
result in an after-tax operating profi t of $20.5 million and a 
return on shareholder funds of 5.4% for the year. 
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization 

GENERATION MIX

Pe
r c

en
t



ANNUAL REPORT 2007 19

FIJI  ELECTRICIT Y AUTHORIT Y

(EBITDA) for 2007 was $49.3 million. This provided an EBITDA 
net interest coverage ratio of 6.8 times.

Revenue from electricity sales for 2007 was $147.8 million 
compared to $150 million in 2006, a decrease of $2.2 million 
due to discount allowed of $7.1 million offered to customers 
according to FEA’s electricity savings campaign. Electricity 
tariff rates remained unchanged throughout 2007 because 
the tariff increase approved by the Commerce Commission 
to effect from 1 January 2007 was put on hold by the Interim 
Government. 

Other operating revenue of $20.3 million in 2007 was higher 
than the $15.4 million earned in 2006.  The main reason for 
the increase in 2007 is due to the increase in fuel surcharge 
revenue by about $6.4  million. FEA received fuel surcharge 
revenue of $15.1 million for the full 2007 year, whereas it 
received $8.7 million in just three months from October to 
December of 2006. This is because the initial fuel surcharge 
rate of 6.51 cents per unit implemented in October 2006 was 
reduced several times in 2007, ending at 2.83 cents per unit at 
the end of the year, due to improvement in the lake storage 
level at the Monasavu hydro dam. However, income from other 

sources reduced because of fewer proceeds from insurance 
claims (as a result of fewer claims) and lower volume rebates 
for diesel fuel (as a result of reduced diesel burn) in 2007.

Total operating expenses of FEA decreased by $31.8 million 
in 2007, from $178.2 million in 2006 to $146.4 million in 2007. 
This was mainly due to a reduction in diesel fuel costs by 
$38.6 million in 2007, down from $98.6 million in 2006 to $60 
million in 2007. In comparison, the fuel cost in 2004 was $49.9 
million and in 2005 it was $67.4 million. The diesel fuel cost 
accounted for 41 per cent of FEA’s total operating expenses 
in 2007 compared with 55 per cent in 2006. Depreciation 
expense increased by $2.6 million in 2007 due to capitalisation 
of several capital projects including the Butoni wind farm and 
the heavy fuel oil (HFO) conversion project at Kinoya. Other 
expenses have also increased, due to cost incurred for the 
power restoration work in the Northern and Western Divisions 
as a result of the fl ash fl ood early in the year, and write off of 
obsolete stock Items. 

Electricity generated from diesel power stations reduced by 
138 GWh in 2007, from 394 GWh in 2006 to 256 GWh in 2007, 
and contributed to the signifi cant reduction of $38.6 million 
in diesel costs in 2007. This reduction in diesel cost could be 
attributed to two reasons:

Firstly, the total hydro generation increased from 341 GWh 
in 2006 to 508 GWh in 2007, replacing the expensive diesel 
fuel. The Wailoa hydro power station produced a record high 
generation level of 481GWh, much higher than the 315 GWh it 
generated in 2006. 

ELECTRICITY SALES VOLUME

G
W

h

ELECTRICITY SALES REVENUE

F$
 m

ill
io

ns



FIJ I  ELECTRICIT Y AUTHORIT Y

ANNUAL REPORT 200720

Because of the inherent danger in dealing with electricity, extensive 
education and training is essential to ensure the  safety of FEA workers.
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Secondly, in September 2007, FEA converted two of its diesel 
generator sets to operate on HFO instead of diesel fuel. The 
price of HFO was lower than the price of diesel by more than 
$230 per tonne. This yielded cost savings of around $2 million 
to FEA in 2007.

Financial Strength
The fi nancial position of FEA remained strong throughout the 
year. FEA’s gearing ratio, as measured by Debt to Debt plus 
Capital and Reserves, was 33% post IFRS (31.1% pre IFRS) as at 
31 December 2007. The Capital and Reserves made up 56.4% 
post IFRS (62.1% pre IFRS) of the total assets. The current ratio 
of current assets to current liabilities was 1.29. The shareholder 
value of FEA was $377.7million post IFRS ($412.4 million pre 
IFRS). 

As at the end of 2007, the liquidity position of FEA was strong 
with total cash assets of $41.7 million (including short term 
deposit). The reason for the high cash position is because FEA 
issued bonds totalling $58.75 million in October 2007, to take 
advantage of the low interest rates  prevailing in the domestic 
debt market at that time.  These funds will be fully utilised in 
early 2008 when a contract will be awarded to construct a 
$160 million hydro power project at Nadarivatu in Viti Levu 
and for other potential renewable energy projects.

Total quantity of diesel burn in 2007 was 47,223 tonnes and 
HFO burn was 6,448 tonnes, aggregating to 53,671 tonnes, 
which is a decrease of 28,082 tonnes in 2007, compared to 
81,753 tonnes in 2006.    

The average price of diesel was $1,146 per tonne in 2007 
compared to $1,205 per tonne in 2006.  The diesel price 
peaked at $1,470  per tonne in December 2007. The average 
price for HFO was $916 per tonne in 2007.

Section SCI Target SCI Achivement Actual Achivement
 (Pre IFRS) (Pre IFRS) (Post IFRS)
  
Financial Performance Measures  
Ratio of net assets to total assets 59.0% 62.1% 56.4%
Net Profi t/(loss) after tax $5.4million $10.8million $10.6million
Return on net assets after tax and 1.3% 2.5% 2.8%
cross subsidies
Return on net assets after tax and before
cross subsidies 3.8% 5.0% 5.4%
Gearing ratio (debt to debt plus equity) <33.4% 31.1% 33.0%
Net interest cover >1.7 times 3.0 times 3.0 times
(operating profi t/net interest)
Total revenue to total assets >23% 25% 25%
Total revenue per employee >270k 295k 295k
State’s investment value in the FEA $398.7 million $412.4 million  $377.7 million  
  
Non-Financial Performance Measures 
External customer satisfaction level >85% 82%
Customer contact centre (i) 80% calls 77.50%
 answered 
 in 20 seconds
 (ii) 90% calls  92%
       cleared fi rst time
Average price of electricity 21.9c/unit 21.8c/unit
Network availability:
SAIDI <800 minutes 2,537 minutes
SAIFI <16 times 27.8 times
CAIDI <50 minutes 91 minutes
 per outages
Long term power development plan Implement Implemented
Independent power producers at least 1 Tropik Qeleloa
Time lost through industrial  Nil Nil
disputes (TLID)
Lost time injury frequency (LTIF) <5 times 9.85 times
Lost time injury duration (LTID) <4 days 30.1 days
Compliance with the regulatory 100% 100%
framework
IT connectivity level >95% 98%

Performance against the Statement of
Corporate Intent for 2007

FEA DIESEL AND HFO PRICE
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In late 2007, FEA commenced stringing of OPGW cables from Vuda to Cunnigham, via Wailoa. As 
seen here the project requires sophisticated technology and expertise to string OPGW on high 
risk 132 KV transmission towers from Wailoa to Vuda and Cunnigham. 
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During the year, no progress could be made in obtaining the 
loans from the three major international development banks 
(i.e. Asian Development Bank, World Bank and the European 
Investment Bank). In 2006, FEA signed in-principle loan 
agreements with the World Bank and the Asian Development 
Bank, but to-date the banks have not sought fi nal approval 
from their respective Boards, due to a lack of support from 
some of their member country representatives. FEA signed a 
Finance Contract with the European Investment Bank in 2006 
but it was unable to drawdown the funds during 2007. In late 
2007, FEA started negotiations with other potential lenders, 
including lenders from China and India. The Reserve Bank of 
Fiji has given permission for FEA to use domestic funds to 
obtain a limited amount of foreign reserves from the Bank as 
a last resort, until foreign currency loans are forthcoming. This 
is to enable FEA to proceed with the Nadarivatu hydro power 
project without delay. We take this opportunity to thank the 
Reserve Bank of Fiji for their generous support.

Risk Management and Insurance
FEA continued its emphasis on the application of best 
practice risk management strategies across the business. In 
the process, FEA has identifi ed forty key business risks that 
need close monitoring and immediate action to mitigate as 
far as practically possible. The target for 2007 to reduce the 
risk levels of at least half of the 40 business risks by at least 
one level was successfully achieved. FEA also continued with 
the external Riscore Programme in its main critical sites at 
the Wailoa Power Station, Kinoya Power Station, Vuda Power 
Station and the National Control Centre in its quest to better 
manage the risks in these locations. The improvements in 
scores for the four sites range from 4% to 15%. 

FEA’s insurance programmes were renewed for another year 
after the insurers were satisfi ed with FEA’s business operations, 
including the level of maintenance of the assets and the 
controls that are in place to minimise risk.  The fact that there 
have been successive reductions in our insurance premium for 
the last three years refl ects very well on the effectiveness of 
our risk management strategies and programmes.

FEA  also renewed the Wind Farm Insurance Policy with Wind 
Pro of the United Kingdom to specifi cally protect the wind 
farm at Butoni, near Sigatoka.

Power & Transmission Development

FEA’s Generation Projects
Fiji’s fi rst wind farm project, the 10 MW wind farm at Butoni, 
near Sigatoka, was fully commissioned in August and offi cially 
opened by the Hon. Prime Minister of Fiji on 26 October 2007. 
The expected output from the wind farm is about 12 million 
units of electricity per annum.

FEA took over the development of the Nadarivatu hydro 
power project after its joint venture partner, Pacifi c Hydro 
Limited of Australia, pulled out of the project in February 
2007. The proposed power station has a capacity of 40 MW 
and is able to generate about 101 million units of electricity in 
a normal year, saving diesel costs estimated in excess of $22 
million per year. FEA issued tender documents for Nadarivatu 
and a contract is expected to be awarded in mid-2008 with 
commissioning expected in early 2011. All the necessary land 
and environmental approvals have been obtained. 

In September 2007, FEA completed the conversion of two of 
its diesel generator sets at the Kinoya power station to operate 
on heavy fuel oil (HFO) instead of the more expensive diesel 
oil. The HFO price is cheaper by more than $230 per tonne, 
compared to the diesel price, saving FEA about $6 million per 
year.

Proposals to increase the power generation from the existing 
Monasavu hydro power scheme have been thoroughly 
investigated in a Wailoa Basin Study carried out by Hydro 
Tasmania. Based on the report fi ndings, fi nal feasibility studies 
have been completed. FEA is also investigating new power 
generation opportunities downstream of the Monasavu hydro 
power scheme, using the water outfl ows from the existing 
power station.

Augmentation of the Transmission Grid
Thorough investigations to augment the high voltage and 
medium voltage transmission grids have been completed for 
the Western and Central districts and detailed project plans 
have been developed.  In addition, upgrades to the existing 
substations and construction of new substations have also 
been included in the project plans. 

Based on the above, FEA issued tender documents for four 
major substation upgrade projects at an estimated cost in 
excess of $30 million. A contract is expected to be awarded 
in early 2008, with completion expected before the end of 
2009. Once completed, the reliability and the capacity of FEA’s 
transmission grid will improve signifi cantly.
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FEA is also investigating a new second high voltage 
transmission line at 132 kV to supplement the existing 132 kV
transmission line that links the Monasavu power station 
to Suva and the Nadi load centres. This is considered a 
requirement to lessen the risk of depending on a single 
transmission line to deliver the cost effective electricity 
generated at Monasavu to Suva and Nadi, and will signifi cantly 
improve the reliability of the power system.

Independent Power Producers
FEA continues to encourage Independent Power Producers 
(IPPs) to enter Fiji’s electricity generation sector. At this 
stage, the signs are very encouraging, with a number of IPPs 
showing genuine interest in participating in the generation of 
electricity. 

Construction of the 9.3 MW co-generation plant by 
Tropik Woods at its Drasa mills progressed rapidly with 
full commissioning expected in early 2008. Once fully 
commissioned, the plant is able to generate up to 72 million 
units of electricity using wood waste, replacing expensive 
diesel fuel.

A new power purchase agreement was signed with Tropik 
Woods for a new 20 MW biomass power station, burning 
wood, at Qeleloa, close to Nadi,. Discussions have also 
progressed substantially with other IPPs such as FSC and 
Elpicon, and several new power purchase agreements are 
expected to be signed in 2008.

Information & Communication Technology
FEA upgraded its radiotelephone capabilities on Vanua Levu 
and Ovalau during the year. The radio coverage in these 
areas was increased with use of digital radio technology. 
These radios also have automatic vehicle locator capability 
that allows for vehicle tracking via GPS satellite. A plan for 
providing a Microwave link between Viti Levu and Vanua Levu 
was completed. 

Substations were linked via optical fi bre cables to increase 
reliability and effi ciency of operations. These substations are 
utilising intelligent relays for protection purposes. Energy 
metering was also achieved for Kinoya and Vuda Power 
Stations using state-of-the-art digital energy meters, which are 
controlled from remote sites using optical fi bre links.
The Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) at 
FEA’s National Control Centre (NCC) at Vuda, which is used 
for remote control of power stations and other facilities, 
was upgraded to the latest version and the old servers were 
replaced with new ones. The old operator workstations utilised 
by the controllers were also replaced with the latest state-of-
the-art screens and terminals. FEA has established a SCADA 

Disaster Recovery Centre at FEA’s Navutu depot in Lautoka. 
The new Butoni Wind Power Station SCADA system was also 
installed and commissioned at NCC.

A Disaster Recovery Centre for IT data was established at 
Kinoya power station near Suva. A new server was established 
to run the new fi nancial information management system 
based on Microsoft Navision Dynamics Software. A review of 
FEA’s ICT systems was completed by independent consulting 
experts, both local and overseas, to assess the strength and 
weaknesses to improve performance. 

Corporate Services

Supply Chain 
In its drive for continuous improvement in the management 
of FEA’s inventory, implementation of a Vendor Managed 
Inventory (VMI) system and the establishment of a 
bonded warehouse were pursued to ensure that optimum 
stockholding levels are maintained at all times.

A vehicle tracking device, incorporated with the purchase of 
the RT Communication Equipment, was successfully trialed on 
10 FEA vehicles and will now be rolled out to the remainder of 
the FEA Fleet in 2008. The tracking facility enables monitoring 
of location, distance and average speed. A new Fleet 
Management Manual is also being developed to record the 
procedures and processes involved in the safe management of 
vehicle assets.

 Regulatory
The Regulatory Unit is responsible for the approval of all 
electrical appliances and fi ttings used in Fiji, licensing of new 
Independent Power Producers (IPP), licensing of electricians 
and electrical contractors, and carrying out the work of 
electrical installation inspectors, in accordance with the 
Electricity Act.

There are 270 registered licensed electricians and 1,280 
registered licensed electrical contractors operating in Fiji at 
present. During the year, 5,006 domestic and 989 commercial 
connections were made.

In 2007, FEA’s Regulatory Unit worked closely with the 
Government on its initiative to transfer the Regulatory 
Function to the Department of Energy. The proposal was, 
however, put on hold by the Cabinet due to inadequate 
time given for wider stakeholder consultations. FEA remains 
committed to working with the Government in 2008 to 
transfer the Regulatory Function to an independent body, 
in order to ensure transparency and independence of the 
Regulatory Function.   
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The major lowlight of 2007, in terms of the Regulatory 
Activities, was the unprecedented number of electrocutions 
arising from customer negligence and ignorance when 
coming into contact with power lines and electricity in 
general. A total of fi ve electrocutions occurred in 2007, whilst 
there were also fi ve electrical shock incidents. The majority 
of incidents arose from; corrugated iron sheets, poles and 
mobile scaffolding frames coming into contact with un-
insulated overhead power lines, damaged extension cords 
and appliance wiring, and general lack of knowledge or unsafe 
practices when dealing with electrical appliances and cables. 
The Regulatory Unit, together with FEA’s Marketing team, has 
released a number of public awareness programmes via radio, 
TV and print media to educate the general public on safe 
practices, in order to prevent or minimise such accidents.
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FEA now owns four live-line trucks to carry out live-line maintenance 
work on power line at all voltage levels to reduce down time.
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In accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Fiji Electricity Authority, in the opinion of the Members:  

    

       

       

 1. the fi nancial statements and accompanying notes show a true and fair view of the fi nancial position,   

 results of operations,  changes in capital and reserves and cash fl ows of the Fiji Electricity Authority   

 as at and for the year ended 31 December 2007.     

       

       

 2. the statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Electricity Act 1966 

  (Cap 180) and International Financial Reporting Standards.      

 

       

 3. the basis of preparation of the accounts and the classifi cation and carrying amounts of assets and   

  liabilities as stated in these accounts are appropriate.     

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 23 June 2008, Suva      

       

       

       

       

       

 Nizam-ud-Dean  Gardiner Whiteside   

 CHAIRMAN  DEPUTY CHAIRMAN   

       

       

       

          

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE AUTHORITY
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Scope

I have audited the fi nancial statements of the Fiji Electricity Authority for the year ended 31 December 2007  in accordance 

with the provisions of the  Electricity Act 1966 and Section 3 of the Audit (Amendment) Act 2006.  The fi nancial statements 

consist of the Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Changes in Capital and Reserves and 

the accompanying notes on pages 30-58. The Authority is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the fi nancial 

statements and the information they contain.  My responsibility is to express an opinion on these fi nancial statements.

My audit has been conducted in accordance with Fiji Standards on Auditing to provide reasonable assurance as to 

whether the fi nancial statements are free of material misstatement. My procedures included examination, on a test basis, 

of evidence supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the fi nancial statements and the evaluation of accounting 

policies and signifi cant accounting estimates. These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion as to whether, 

in all material respects, the fi nancial statements are presented fairly in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards and statutory requirements, so as to present a view which is consistent with my understanding of the 

Authority’s fi nancial position, the results of its operations and its cash fl ows.      

 

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.      

Audit Opinion

In my opinion:      

a) proper books of accounts have been kept by the Fiji Electricity Authority, so far as it appears from my examination  

 of those books, and        

b) the accompanying fi nancial statements which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial   

 Reporting Standards: 

 (i) are in agreement with the books of account;      

 (ii) to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to me:     

    

  a) give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Fiji Electricity Authority as at 31 December 2007 and of

   the results,  movement in reserves and cash fl ows of the Authority for the year ended on that date; and

  b) give the information required by the Electricity Act 1966 (Cap 180) in the manner so required.    

 

I have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of my knowledge and belief, were necessary for 

the purposes of my audit. 

       

       

     

Suva, Fiji Eroni Vatuloka 

23 June 2008 Auditor General  

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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   IFRS Restated
 Notes  2007   2006
   $’000   $’000  
     
   
Revenue - electricity sales 3 147,768  149,973 
Other operating revenue 3 20,258  15,371  
     
Total Revenue  168,026  165,344  
     
Personnel costs  (15,550)  (15,751)  
Fuel costs  (60,016)  (98,556) 
Electricity purchases  (9,969)  (11,948) 
Lease and rent expenses  (2,662)  (1,971) 
Depreciation and amortisation 10 (27,400)  (24,837) 
Other operating expenses  (30,850)  (25,159) 
     
Total operating expenses  (146,447)  (178,222) 
     
Profi t/(Loss) from operating activities  21,579  (12,878)  
     
Finance cost  (8,292)  (5,855) 
Interest income  1,017  2,248   
     
Operating profi t/(Loss) before income tax and interest in 4  14,304 (16,485) 
joint venture

Share of profi t of joint venture  352  434   
     
Operating profi t/(loss) before income tax   14,656  (16,051) 
     
Income tax (expense)/benefi t 5(a) (4,078)  6,538  
     
Operating profi t/(Loss) after income tax  10,578  (9,513)  
     
 
  
The above income statement has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007 
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   IFRS Restated 
 Notes  2007   2006 
    $’000    $’000 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES    
Retained profi ts  338,177   327,599 
Capital contribution   39,492  36,079
  
   377,669 363,678 
Represented by:     
 
CURRENT ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents 6 36,721  1,003
Short term deposit  5,000 -
Receivables and prepayments 8  25,005  37,367 
Inventories 9 14,891  13,583
     
   81,617  51,953
     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     
Property, plant and equipment 10  563,729   525,169 
Loans receivable 11  10,978  10,978 
Investments 12  1,053  838
Deferred tax asset 5(b)  11,716   8,236
     
   587,476  545,221 
  
TOTAL  ASSETS   669,093  597,174
     
CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Trade and other payables 13  15,224  11,441
Provision for employee entitlements 14  1,962  1,575
Interest bearing borrowings 15 46,231  13,891
Other borrowings 16  -  135 

  63,417   27,042  
    
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Trade and other payables 13  13,301  11,754 
Provision for employee entitlements 14  6,239  5,453
Interest bearing borrowings 15 139,807  127,288 
Deferred income 17  14,132   14,988
Deferred tax liabilities 5(c)  54,528   46,971 
     
   228,007   206,454 
  
TOTAL LIABILITIES   291,424  233,496
     
NET ASSETS   377,669  363,678 
    

The above balance sheet has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007 
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 Notes  2007   2006 
     $’000    $’000   
     
Cash fl ows from operating activities     
  
 Receipts from customers  171,440 156,899   
 Payments to suppliers and employees  (112,893)  (150,838)  
 Interest received  1,007  2,016   
 Interest paid  (8,497)  (6,136) 
 Royalty income received  135 728   
      
 Net cash fl ows from operating activities 7 51,192  2,669   
      
Cash fl ows from investing activities     
  
 Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment  (67,900)  (49,656) 
 Advance to joint venture  -  (3,278)
 Repayments of advance by joint venture  9,574 -
 Investment in movie productions  -  (253)
 Payment for investment in short term deposit  (5,000) - 
 Proceeds from capital contribution for general extension  3,093  3,901   
 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant, and equipment 35  22    
 Proceeds from return of excess capital   - 254 
 
 Net cash fl ows used in investing activities  (60,198) (49,010) 
      
 
Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities
  
 Repayments of bonds and loans  (33,891)  (25,156) 
 Proceeds from bonds and loans   78,750  35,000   
 Proceeds from other borrowings  -  135   
 Repayments of other borrowings  (135)  (728)   
      
 Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities  44,724  9,251  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  35,718 (37,090)

Cash and cash equivalents - at the beginning of the year  1,003  38,093
  
Cash and cash equivalents - at the end of the year 6 36,721  1,003   
     
  
     
  
The above cash fl ow statement has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the  accompanying notes.    
   

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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 Capital  Asset  Asset Retained  Total 
 Contributions Revaluation  Replacement Profi ts
   Reserve  Reserve
  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

Balance as at 31 December 2005
as per Fiji Accounting Standards,
as reported 32,331 237,193 10,000 123,187 402,711

Adjustments as on 1 January 2006 
as per IFRS 1- First time adoption of IFRS - (237,193) (10,000) 213,925 (33,268)

Restated balance under IFRS as at 
1 January 2006 (note (a)) 32,331 - - 337,112 369,443

Movement in reserves 3,748  -     -     -    3,748  
 
Net loss for the year ended 31 December 
2006 (note (b))  -     -     -    (9,513) (9,513)
   
Balance as at 31 December 2006  36,079 - - 327,599 363,678

Movement in reserves 3,413 -  -     -    3,413
   
Net Profi t for the year  -     -     -    10,578 10,578
       
Balance as at 31 December 2007 39,492 -  -   338,177  377,669  

Note:

 (a) The retained profi ts balance as at 1 January 2006 and 31 December 2006 have been restated in accordance 
with IFRS 1” First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (Refer note 1 and 24).

(b) Net loss for the year ended 31 December 2006 has been restated on transition to IFRS from Fiji Accounting 
Standards (Refer note 1 and 24).

The above statement of change in capital and reserves has been prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CAPITAL AND RESERVES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
    
 Statement of Compliance   
    
 The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with Electricity Act 1966 (Cap 180) and 

International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’) as required by the Fiji Institute of Accountants.  
 

 Basis of Preparation   
    
 The Authority changed its accounting policies which were based on Fiji Accounting Standards on 1 January 

2007 to comply with IFRS. The transition to IFRS is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 1 ‘First-time 
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, with 1 January 2006 as the date of transition. An 
explanation of how the transition from superseded policies to IFRS has affected the Authority’s fi nancial 
position and fi nancial performance is disclosed and explained in note 24.    

    
 The accounting policies set out below have been applied in preparing the fi nancial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2007, the comparative information presented in these fi nancial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2006, and in the preparation of the opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2006 (as 
disclosed in note 24), the Authority’s date of transition.   

    
 The fi nancial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the revaluation of 

certain non-current assets and fi nancial instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration 
given in exchange for assets.   

    
 In the application of IFRS, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about 

carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and 
associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstance, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates.   

    
 The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods.  Judgements made by management in the application of IFRS that have signifi cant effects on 
the fi nancial statements and estimates with a signifi cant risk of material adjustments in the next year are 
disclosed, where applicable, in the relevant notes to the fi nancial statements.   

    
 Accounting policies are selected and applied in a manner which ensures that the resulting fi nancial 

information satisfi es the concepts of relevance and reliability, thereby ensuring that the substance of the 
underlying transactions or other events is reported.   

    
 Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective
   
 The following standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published and 

are mandatory for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008 or later periods, but the 
Authority has not early adopted them.  No signifi cant impact is expected to arise out of these standards, 
amendments and interpretations.

   
 • IAS 23 (Amendment), ‘Borrowing costs’ (effective from 1 January 2009).   
 • IFRS 8, ‘Operating segments’ (effective from 1 January 2009).  IFRS 8 replaces IAS 14.   
 • IFRIC 14, ‘IAS 19 - The limit on a defi ned benefi t asset, minimum funding requirements and their   

  interaction’ (effective from 1 January 2008).   

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF  THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF  THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)   
    
The following signifi cant accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation and presentation of the 
fi nancial report:   
    
a) Allowance for doubtful debts   
    
 The Authority establishes an allowance for any doubtful debts based on a review of all outstanding amounts  
 at year-end.  Bad debts are written off during the period when they are identifi ed.   
    
b)     Bond instruments   
    
 The bonds issued are recorded at cost which refl ects the face value of these instruments.

 Transaction costs on the issue of bonds instruments are capitalised and amortised to the income statement  
 over the currency life of the bond instruments. Transaction costs are the costs that are incurred directly   
 in connection with the issue of those bonds instruments and which would not have been incurred had those
 instruments not been issued. 
    
c) Borrowing costs   
    
 The borrowing costs that are directly attributable to major capital expenditures and projects under   
 construction are capitalized as part of the cost of these assets.  Other borrowing costs are recognized as an  
  expense in the year in which they are incurred. 

 The government guarantee fees on loans drawdown against government guarantee are expensed and not  
 capitalised. 
    
d) Capital contribution   
    
 Non refundable capital contribution represents 75% of the cost of the extension, received from the   
 developer or a prospective consumer.  The cost of the extension is the estimated cost of the extension   
 incurred from the Authority’s nearest mains supply point capable of providing the assessed load required.  
  The developer or a prospective consumer applying for a general extension provides a non refundable   
 capital contribution of 75% of the cost of the extension which is credited to capital  contribution.  
 
e) Cash and cash equivalents   
    
 Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the Balance Sheet at cost. For the purposes of the cash fl ow   
 statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, short term deposits held with banks and bank  
  overdrafts.   
    
f) Comparative fi gures   
    
 Comparative amounts have been restated to comply with the adoption of IFRS and related fi nancial   
 statement and disclosure impact.   
    
g)     Deferred  income   
    
 Grant in aid and assets acquired at no cost to the Authority are capitalised and systematically recognised as  
 other income on the basis of the expected lives of the assets to which the grants relate.   
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

    
1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)   
    
h)     Employee benefi ts   
    
 i) Sick leave   
   The provision is in relation to unutilised sick leave of non contract staff in accordance with their terms and   
   conditions of employment and is calculated on current salary and wage rates.   
    
 ii) Annual leave   
   The provision for annual leave represents the amount which the Authority has a present obligation to pay for   
   employees services provided up to the balance date.  The provision has been calculated on the current wage   
   and salary rates.   
    
 iii) Long service leave   
   The liability is determined by the conditions of employment, employees service provided up to the balance   
   date and is calculated and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outfl ows to be made by  
   the Authority in respect of services provided by the employees upto the reporting date.   
    
 iv) Retirement benefi t   
   The liability is determined by the conditions of employment, employees service provided up to the balance   
   date and is calculated and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outfl ows to be made by  
   the Authority in respect of services provided by the employees upto the reporting date.
    
 Provisions made in respect of employee benefi ts which are not expected to be settled within 12 months are   
 measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outfl ows to be made by the Authority in respect of   
 services provided by employees up to reporting date.   
    
i)     Foreign currency translation   
    
 Transactions denominated in a foreign currency are translated to Fiji currency at the exchange rate at the date of   
 the transaction.   
    
 Foreign currency receivables and payables at balance date are translated to Fiji currency at exchange rates current  
 at balance date.   
    
 All gains and losses arising therefrom (realised and unrealised) are brought to account in determining the profi t or  
 loss for the year.   
    
j)     Inventories   
    
 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost is based on the average cost principle and
 includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the stock and bringing it to its existing condition and location. 
 Consumables are valued at cost plus the associated delivery charges.   
   

    



ANNUAL REPORT 2007 37

FIJI  ELECTRICIT Y AUTHORIT Y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

    
1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)   
    
k)   Impairment of assets   
    
 At each balance sheet date, the Authority reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to   
 determine  whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication  
 exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if   
 any). Where the asset does not generate cash fl ows that are independent from other assets, the Authority estimates  
 the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.   
    
 Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the   
 estimated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value using a pre tax discount rate that refl ects current  
 market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the asset for which the estimates of future  
 cash fl ows have not been adjusted    
    
 If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount,   
 the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss
 is recognised immediately in the income statement, unless the relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the
 impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.   
    
l) Investments   
    
 Interests in jointly controlled entities are accounted for and reported using the equity method whereby an interest in  
 a jointly controlled entity is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the  
 share of net assets of the jointly controlled entity. The income statement refl ects the share of the results of the   
 operations of the jointly controlled entity.   
    
 Investment in movie productions are initially recorded at cost and are valued at a value expected to be recovered   
 from the exploitation of the copyright in accordance with the production Investment Agreement.   
    
m) Leased assets   
    
 The Authority has acquired motor vehicles under operating leases, where all risks and benefi ts of ownership are   
 effectively retained by the lessor.   
     
 Operating lease payments made under operating leases are charged to expense over the period of the expected   
 benefi t.   
    
 In the year 2005, Fiji Electricity Authority, Land owners at Monasavu and the Native Land Trust Board (NLTB)   
 signed an agreement to lease approximately 23,000 acres of the Monasavu catchment area for a period of 99  
 years in return for specifi ed payments. These lease committments are disclosed under Note 19 to the fi nancial  
 statements.

n) Payables   
    
 Trade payables and other accounts payable are recognised when the Authority becomes obliged to make future   
 payments resulting from the purchase of goods and services.   
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)   
    
o) Property, plant and equipment

 Property, plant and equipment  are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Cost includes  
 expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the item. Cost of leasehold land include initial premium  
 payment or price paid to acquire leasehold land including acquisition costs.
    
 Additions   
    
 While expenditure on assets with a value of less than $1,000 is generally not capitalised, physical control is   
 maintained over all items regardless of cost.   
    
 Depreciation rates   
    
 Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write off the cost of each asset over their estimated useful  
 lives as follows:   
    Rates 
 Leasehold Land 1.25%
 Buildings - Concrete 1.25% 
 Buildings - Others 1.25% 
 Hydro Assets - Dams 1.33% - 2.50% 
    - Tunnels 1.33% - 2.44% 
                        - Plant and Machinery 2.50% - 3.00% 
 Thermal assets 4.00% - 7.00% 
 Transmission assets 2.50% 
 Communication system & control 2.86% 
 Reticulation 4.00% 
 Wind Mill 5.00% 
 Furniture & fi ttings 7.00% - 24.00% 
 Motor vehicles 20.00% 
 Computers 33.30% 
    
 Other fi xed assets except for capital spares, are depreciated when they are brought into service.    
    
 Freehold land are not depreciated. Leasehold land are amortised over the remaining lease period.   

 Capital spares   
    
 Capital spares represent items held primarily for use in thermal stations in the event of a breakdown.  In recognition  
 of the increased risk of obsolescence over a protracted period, capital spares are amortised in line with the   
 depreciation rates applicable to the related plant and machinery.

 Land titles
    
 Capital expenditure incurred on the acquisition of land and all assets at Monasavu were expended  by the Authority  
 but the land titles are held by Government.  
    
 Disposals   
    
 Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts and are included in the  
 operating profi t. 
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Repairs and maintenance   
    
 Repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the fi nancial period in which they are   
 incurred. The cost of major renovations is included in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that   
 future economic benefi ts in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset will fl ow  
 to the Authority. Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.   

p) Provisions    
    
 Provisions are recognised:
    
 - When the Authority has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; 
 -  It is probable that an outfl ow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and
 -  The amount can be reliably estimated. 

 Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.    
    
 Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outfl ow will be required in settlement is   
 determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an  
 outfl ow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.    
    
 Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation   
 using a pre-tax rate that refl ects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the  
 obligation.     
    
q) Reporting currency   
    
 All fi gures are reported in Fiji currency.   
    
r)     Revenue recognition   
    
 Electricity income   
 Electricity income is recorded in the income statement on an accrual basis by estimating the usage for customers to  
 balance date.   
    
 Other income   
 Rental income earned from leasing FEA properties is recorded in the income statement on an accrual basis.  
 
 Interest income is recognised on a time proportionate basis that takes into account the effective yield on the   
 fi nancial asset.   
    
 Royalty income is recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement.  
 
 Fuel surcharge represents a temporary charge applied by the Authority on electricity as determined by the   
 Commerce Commission to recover the incremental costs of diesel fuel and is recognised on an accrual basis.  
 
s) Rounding off amounts   
    
 Amounts in the fi nancial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars unless specifi cally stated  
 to be otherwise.   
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1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

t)     Taxation   
    
 Current tax:

 Current tax is calculated by reference to the amount of income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of the taxable  
 profi t or tax loss for the year. It is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively   
 enacted by reporting date. Current tax for current and prior years is recognised as a liability or asset to the extent that
  it is unpaid or refundable.   
    
 Deferred tax:

 Deferred tax is accounted for using the comprehensive balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary   
 differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the fi nancial statements  
 and the corresponding tax base of those items.   
    
 In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are   
 recognised to the extent that it is probable that suffi cient taxable amounts will be available against which deductible 
 temporary differences or unused tax losses and tax offsets can be utilised. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities  
 are not recognised if the temporary differences giving rise to them arise from the initial recognition of assets and   
 liabilities (other than as a result of a business combination) which affects neither taxable income nor accounting
 profi t.    
    
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the periods when the 
 asset and liability giving rise to them are realised or settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted  
 or substantively enacted by reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets refl ects the tax   
 consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Authority expects, at the reporting date, to recover or  
 settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.   
    
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority  
 and the Authority intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.   
    
 Current and deferred tax for the period:

 Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense or income in the income statement, except when it relates to 
 items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also recognised directly in equity,   
 or where it arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, in which case it is taken into account in the  
 determination of goodwill or excess.   
    

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

u)    Segment information   
    
 The Authority is not required to report segment information as it is not applicable to the nature of the Authority’s   
 business. Whilst electricity revenue is distinguished by key business segments, this is done purely for information
 purposes. The Authority has only one product in electricity, and costs associated with this product are totally   
 common to all business segments, and it is not possible nor practical to attempt to allocate costs across the business
 segments. The Authority’s power generating system and distribution are operated on a fully integrated basis.  
 
v) Value Added Tax (VAT)   
    
 Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are recognised net of the amount of value added tax (VAT), except:  
 
 i)  Where the amount of VAT incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the  
  cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or   
    
 ii)  for trade receivables and trade payables which are recognised inclusive of VAT.   
    
 The net amount of VAT recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or   
 payables.

2.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT     
    
2.1 Financial risk factors    
    
  The Authority’s activities expose it to a variety of fi nancial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest 
  rate  risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Authority’s overall risk management programme focuses
  on the unpredictability of fi nancial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Authority’s 
  fi nancial performance. The Authority does not enter into or trade fi nancial instruments, including derivative
  fi nancial instruments, for speculative purposes.  The Authority’s activities expose it primarily to the fi nancial risks of
  changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.     
    
a)  Market risk     
    
  (i) Foreign exchange risk     
   The Authority undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to   

  exchange rate fl uctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are closely managed within approved policy   
  parameters.     

    
  As at year end, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are minimal and hence changes in the   

 foreign currencies by 10% (increase or decrease) is expected to have minimal impact on the net profi t and equity  
 balances currently refl ected in the Authority’s fi nancial statements.  Because of minimal asset and liability balances  
 in overseas currencies, there has been little sensitivity to movements in the foreign currencies in 2007.   
 

  The Authority enters into forward foreign exchange contracts on a selective basis to manage its exposure to   
 foreign exchange rate risk. 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

2.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (CONT’D)    
  
 Forward exchange contracts are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into   

and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at each reporting date. These forward exchange contracts do   
not qualify for hedge accounting.

 However, there were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts as at 31 December 2007.   
    

 (ii) Price risk     
  The Authority does not have investments in equity securities and hence is not exposed to equity securities   

 price risk.  The Authority is not exposed to commodity price risk.     
    
 (iii) Interest rate risk     
  The Authority has signifi cant interest-bearing assets in the form of short-term cash deposits.  These are at fi xed  

 interest rates and hence there are no interest rate risks during the period of investment.  For re-investment of   
 short and long term cash deposits, the Authority negotiates an appropriate interest rate with the banks and   
 invests with the bank which offers the highest interest return.    

    
 Given the fi xed nature of interest rates described above, the Authority has a high level of certainty over the impact   

on cash fl ows arising from interest income and expenses.  Accordingly, the Authority does not require simulations   
to be performed over impact on net profi ts arising from changes in interest rates.

    
 In relation to the borrowings from banks and fi nancial institutions, the Authority is exposed to interest rate risk   

as it borrows funds at fl oating interest rates. The risk is managed closely within the approved     
policy parameters. 

    
b)  Credit risk     
  Credit risk arises from deposits with banks, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding   

 receivables. For deposits with banks, only reputable parties with known sound fi nancial standing are accepted.   
 Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, industrial, residential and commercial. The

  Authority does not have any signifi cant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of
  counterparties having similar characteristics. The carrying amount of fi nancial assets recorded in the fi nancial
  statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Authority’s minimum exposure to credit risk.   

    
c)  Liquidity risk    
  Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining suffi cient cash to ensure availability of funding.  The   

 Authority monitors liquidity through rolling forecasts of the Authority’s cash fl ow position.  Overall the Authority  
 does not see liquidity risk as high given that a reasonable portion of revenues are billed and collected. 

 The table on the next page analyses the Authority’s fi nancial assets and liabilities into relevant maturity groupings   
based on the remaining period at the balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in

 the table are based on the contractual undiscounted cash fl ows. Balances due within 12 months equal their
 carrying balances. 
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

  Fair value estimation    
    
  The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their
  fair values. The carrying values of fi nancial liabilities and fi nancial assets and provisions are estimated to   

 approximate their fair values. 

  2008
  Financial Assets: Less than 1 year 2 to 5 years More than 5 years

  Cash and cash equivalents 36,721 - -
  Short term deposits 5,000 - -
  Receivables and prepayments 25,005 - -
  Loans receivable - 10,978 -

  Total 66,726 10,978 -

  Financial Liabilities:

  Trade and other payables 15,224 13,301 -
  Bonds payable 22,200 38,450 52,500
  Interest bearings borrowings 24,031 43,582 5,275
  Provision for employee entitlements (a) 1,962 1,248 4,992

  Total 63,417 96,581 62,767

  Note (a) - Non current employee leave entitlements are expected to be paid over the period next twenty years.
 
2.2.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS    
    
  Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,   

 including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.    
 

2.2.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions     
    
  The Authority makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will,
   by defi nition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a signifi cant risk
  of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next fi nancial year are
   discussed below.     
    
a)  Estimated impairment of investment in movie productions    
    
  The investment in movie productions the Authority has, comprises of a guaranteed and a non-guaranteed
   portion. The Authority has assumed that the non-guaranteed portion is not likely to be recovered and has   

 accordingly  provided for against this portion.  The provision in note 12 represents the provision against the non- 
 guaranteed portion.    

b)  Impairment of property, plant and equipment

  The Authority assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for all property, plant and equipment at   
 each reporting date. Property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment and when there are indicators that  
 the carrying amount may not be recoverable, reasonable provision for impairment are created. As at balance date,

  no provision for impairment has been made as the Authority reasonably believes that no indicators for
  impairment exists. 
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  2007 2006
3. OPERATING REVENUE  $’000  $’000
   
  ELECTRICITY SALES   
  Commercial 68,477 69,360  
  Industrial 34,145 34,697
  Domestic 44,278 44,823  
  Others 868 1,093
    
 Total  electricity sales 147,768 149,973  
    
 OTHER  OPERATING REVENUE       
  Allowance for doubtful debts written back - 150           
  Contract sales 666 775  
           Deferred income 856 856
  Fuel rebates and concession 346 753
  Fuel surcharge 15,062 8,754
  Insurance proceeds 247 990
  Power pole rentals 523 535
  Provision for spares obsolescence written back 850 -
  Rentals 33 48
  Royalty income 135 728
  Sales and commissions 187 517     
  Service and licence fees 1,069 1,195  
                    Street light maintenance charges 1 1
           Training rebates 21 31
            Unrealised exchange gain 143 38
  VAT liability written back 119 -
    
  Total other operating revenue 20,258 15,371 
    
 TOTAL REVENUE 168,026 165,344  
    
4. OPERATING PROFIT/ (LOSS)  
   
  Operating Profi t/(loss) before income tax has been determined after 
 charging the following as expense:   
    
 Auditors’  remuneration for auditing services 32 32 
 Professional fees for other services 26 26 
 Bad and doubtful debts - 272 
 Capital spares write off 1,620 - 
 Directors’ fees 39 39
 Depreciation and amortisation 27,400 24,837
 Government guarantee fees 384 225
 Insurance 3,345 3,431 
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 51 5 
 Personnel costs 15,550 15,751
 Project cost write off 1,529 - 
 Provision for diminution of investments 135 849 
 Provision for leave entitlements 1,894 924 
 Stock write off 203 385

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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  2007 2006
5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE  $’000  $’000  

 a) The prima facie income tax on the pre-tax profi t/(loss) reconciles
  to the income tax expense/(benefi t) as follows:   
    
 Operating profi t/(loss) before income tax 14,656 (16,051)  
   
 Prima facie income tax payable/(benefi t) at 31% 4,543 (4,976)  
   
 Tax effect of :    
 -   Audio visual production investment incentive - (118) 
 -   Audio visual production investment write-down 42 263
 -   Employee taxation scheme (73) (5)
 -   Share of profi t of joint venture (109) (134)
 -   Royalty income - F1 audio visual production (42) (226)
 -   Deferred Income (265) (265)
 -   Others - 22
  Income tax provision relates to prior periods (18) (53)
 Timing differences not brought to account in prior years  
 now recognised - (1,046)

 Income tax expense/(benefi t) attributable to operating profi t 4,078 (6,538) 
    
 Deferred tax asset/liability movement   
    
 b) The deferred tax asset consists of the following deductible temporary differences:
 
 Tax Losses 9,658 6,422
 Provision for employee benefi ts  1,934 1,690
 Allowance for doubtful debts 124 124

  11,716 8,236 

 c) The deferred tax liability consists of the following taxable temporary differences:
 
 Difference in depreciation for accounting and income tax purpose  54,499 46,959  
 Unrealised exchange gain 29 12

  54,528 46,971

 Income tax expense/(benefi t) comprises movements in:

 Deferred tax asset (3,479) 2,248
 Deferred tax liability 7,557 (8,786)

  4,078 (6,538) 

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    

 Short term deposits  10,000  -    
 Cash at bank and on hand 26,721 1,003  
   
 Total cash and cash equivalents 36,721 1,003  
   
 The interest rate on short term deposits held during 2007 ranged from 0.5% to 0.55% per annum.   

 An overdraft facility of $10,000,000 exists with ANZ bank (2006 : $15,522,630). At balance date, this facility  
 was not utilised (2006: $Nil).

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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7. RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH PROVIDED BY 2007 2006
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES  TO OPERATING  $’000  $’000
 PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAX
    
 Operating profi t/(loss) after income tax expense 10,578 (9,513) 
    
 Adjustments for:   
 Allowance for doubtful debts written back - (150)
 Bad and doubtful debts - 272 
 Project costs write off 1,529 -
 Capital spares write off 1,620 -
 Depreciation and amortisation 27,400 24,837
 Income from capital grant (856) (856)
 Loss on disposal of motor vehicle 51 5
 Provision for employee entitlements 1,173 244
 Provision for investment diminution 135 849
 Provision for spares obsolescence written back (850) -
 Share of profi t of joint venture (352) (434)
 Unrealised exchange gain (143) (38)   
    
 Changes in assets and liabilities:   
    
 (Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  2,815 (6,849) 
 (Increase)/decrease in inventories (1,263) 1,234
 (Increase)/decrease in deferred tax asset (3,480) 2,248
 Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 5,278 (394) 
 Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability 7,557 (8,786) 
    
 Net cash provided by operating activities 51,192 2,669 
    
8. RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS   
    
 Electricity debtors 19,186 21,315
 Other debtors 1,179 2,578
 Advance to Joint Venture 2,174 11,722
 VAT receivable 1,169 317  
 Prepayments and deposits 1,697 1,835
    
  25,405 37,767
 Allowance for doubtful debts   
 - Electricity debtors (390) (400)
 - Other debtors (10) - 
    
 Total receivables and prepayments (net) 25,005 37,367

 The terms of trade for electricity debtors are 14 days from the date of billing.   
    
 The advance to the joint venture company, Sustainable Energy Limited (SEL), includes capital
 contributions by FEA and development costs incurred by FEA for each project. Capital contributions will   
 be converted to equity on the completion of each project and development costs will be repaid to FEA. 

9. INVENTORIES
    
 Consumables - at cost 14,595 13,583
 Goods in transit 296 -
  
 Total inventories 14,891 13,583

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 2007 2006
   $’000  $’000
 Freehold land 
 At cost 1,325 1,325

 Leasehold land
 At cost 13,277 13,181 
 Accumulated depreciation (764) (461)     
  12,513 12,720  
 Buildings and improvements    
 At cost  68,390 67,402  
 Accumulated depreciation (10,632) (10,054)   
  57,758 57,348
 Dam, tunnels and water conductor   
 At cost 171,107 171,107
 Accumulated depreciation (12,493) (8,333)    
  158,614 162,774
 Plant, equipment and transmission assets   
 At cost  298,549 266,870  
 Accumulated depreciation (54,128) (35,263)  
  244,421 231,607  
 Furniture and fi ttings    
 At cost  15,663 12,633  
 Accumulated depreciation (10,965) (9,799)  
  4,698 2,834

 Wind mill
 At cost 35,350 -  
 Accumulated depreciation (721) -  
  34,629 -

 Motor vehicles   
 At cost  9,913 7,923  
 Accumulated depreciation (4,196) (2,799)   
  5,717 5,124 
 Capital spares    
 At cost 2,347 4,171
 Provision for obsolescence - (850)  
  2,347 3,321  
 Capital works in progress   
 - Nadarivatu Hydro Project 23,348 -
 - OPGW Project 3,282 -
 - Butoni Wind Farm Project - 23,670
 - Rural and Urban Reticulation Project 2,273 5,060
 - Turnkey Project 2,158 1,566
 - Others 10,646 17,820  
  41,707 48,116

 Total 
 - At cost 657,628 592,728  
 - Accumulated depreciation/ provision for  spares obsolescence (93,899) (67,559)   
 Closing Net Book Value 563,729 525,169

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
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11. LOANS RECEIVABLE 2007 2006  
  $’000 $’000

 Sustainable Energy Limited - secured loan 10,978 10,978     
   
 The loans to the joint venture company are to be repaid over 10 year periods at an interest rate of    
 7.5% per annum. The loans are secured by debentures over the assets and undertaking of the joint
 venture company.   
    
12. INVESTMENTS
   
 Equity accounted investments in Joint Venture 1,053 702
   
 Available for sale investments:   
 Investment in movie productions 1,614 1,614  
 Less:  Provision for write down in value (1,614) (1,478)  
   
 Total investments (net) 1,053 838  
   
 The Authority holds a 50% share in the joint venture company, Sustainable Energy Limited (SEL), a    
 company incorporated in Fiji. At balance date, the issued and paid-up capital of SEL was $100.   

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
   
 Current   
 Trade creditors 589 431  
 Other creditors and accruals 7,324 5,179  
 Accrued interest 1,228 641
 Customer deposits 6,083 5,190     
 Total current trade and other payables 15,224 11,441  
  
 Non-Current   
 Other creditors and accruals 600 900
 Customer deposits 12,701 10,854   
 Total non-current trade and other payables 13,301 11,754

 The fair  value of current liabilities equals their carrying amount, as the impact of discounting is not signifi cant.

14. PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS   
   
 Bonus 616 407
 Sick leave 34 31  
 Annual leave 1,312 1,137
 Long service leave 1,274 1,103  
 Retirement benefi ts 4,965 4,350  
   
 Total provision for employee entitlements 8,201 7,028  
   
 Current 1,962 1,575  

 Non-current 6,239 5,453

 Total provision for employee entitlements 8,201 7,028
   

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Employee numbers 2007 2006 

Number of full-time equivalent employees as at 31st December 569 531

15. INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS 2007 2006
   $’000  $’000    
 Current   
 Bonds (a) 22,200 10,000
 Term loans - ANZ Bank (b) 20,000 -
 Term loan - FNPF (c) 3,995 3,856
 Term Loan - Suva City Council (d) 36 35    
 Total current interest bearing borrowings 46,231 13,891
    
 Non-Current   
 Bonds (a) 90,950 54,400
 Term loans - ANZ Bank (b) 35,000 55,000  
 Term loan - FNPF (c) 8,427 12,422  
 Term Loan - Suva City Council (d) 5,430 5,466  
  
 Total non-current interest bearing borrowings 139,807 127,288
    
 Total interest bearing borrowings 186,038 141,179 

 a) Bonds   
 In October 2007, FEA issued $58.75m of bonds in Fiji’s domestic market. The bonds issued were over
 subscribed at very competitive interest rates. The Reserve Bank of Fiji offers, manages and carries out    
 registry services on behalf of the Authority. The Authority’s bond are issued in competitive tenders. The    
 bonds are recorded at cost which refl ects the face value of the bonds.   
 
 The maturing terms of the bonds range from 3 to 15 years, whilst the interest rates vary from 3.01% to    
 8.95% per annum. The bonds are guaranteed by the Government of Fiji.   
 
 b) Term loans - ANZ Bank
 The term loans from the ANZ Bank ranges from 1 to 3 years at interest rates between 4.45% to 10.75% per  
 annum and are secured by the following:

 i) Master Operating Lease Agreement covering motor vehicle; and
 ii) Limited guarantee given by the Government of Fiji

 c) Term loan - FNPF
 The term loan from the Fiji National Provident Fund (FNPF) is subject to interest at the rate of 3.57% per   
  annum   and is repayable over a period of 5 years in half yearly instalments of $2,201,558 until
 November 2010.

 The term loan from FNPF is secured by a loan agreement and limited guarantee given by the Government  
 of Fiji.

  d) Term loan - Suva City Council   
 The term loan from the Suva City Council (SCC) is subject to interest at the rate of 3% per annum and is    
 unsecured. The loan is repayable over a period of 87 years in equal instalments of $200,000 on 25th July   
 each year until July 2065.   
 
16. OTHER BORROWINGS       
  Loan from movie production company - 135
 
   

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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17. DEFERRED  INCOME 2007 2006
  $’000 $’000      
 EEC Grant In Aid    
 EEC Grant in Aid 12,330 12,330
 Less: accumulated amortisation (4,363) (3,881) 

 Closing balance - 31 December 7,967 8,449
 
 Government Grant For Rural Electrifi cation    
 Government Grant for Rural Electrifi cation 9,342 9,342
 Less: accumulated amortisation (3,177) (2,803) 

 Closing balance - 31 December 6,165 6,539

 Total deferred income (net) 14,132 14,988

 The treatment of deferred income is in accordance with the policy set out in note 1(g) to the fi nancial statements.

18. CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES   
    
 a)   Kinoya Land   
 Legal action in respect of the Authority’s acquistion of land at Kinoya resulted in the High Court awarding   
 $1.7m to the plaintiffs on 8 September 2004. The Authority appealed, requesting for a change from
 applying compound interest to simple interest. On 24 November 2006, the Court of Appeal made the     
 judgement in favour of the Authority and the award amount was reduced to $206,959.  This amount has been   
 accounted for in the books of account. The Plaintiffs are further appealing the judgement of the Court of Appeal in  
 the Supreme Court. 
   
 b)   Miscellaneous claims   
 No provision has been recorded in the accounts for unsecured contingent liabilities mainly in respect of    
 sundry court actions against the Authority. The Authority estimates such liability, if any, to be immaterial.    
       
 c) Contingent liabilities exist with respect to the following: 
    
 Letter of credit  574 14,477
 Immigration bond 37 27
 Litigation claims - others 478 492 
    
  1,089 14,996 
    
19. COMMITMENTS   
    
 Estimated amounts of lease expenditure committed at balance date but not provided for in the fi nancial    
 statements:   
    
 a) Motor vehicle operating leases   
 Payable no later than one year; 471 389
 Payable later than one year but not later than two years; 46 236
 Payable later than two years but not later than fi ve years. - 50 

  517 675
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19. COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 2007 2006  
  $’000 $’000  
  
 b) Native and Crown leasehold land and other premises   
 Payable no later than one year; 1,465 1,409
 Payable later than one year but not later than two years; 1,414 1,381
 Payable later than two years but not later than fi ve years; 4,241 4,143  
 Payable later than fi ve years. 83,025 83,957  
 
  90,145 90,890    
 TOTAL COMMITMENTS 90,662 91,565  
 
  
  The Native and Crown leasehold land includes the recent lease obtained for Monasavu land. The    
  settlement signed with Monasavu land owners and the Native Land Trust Board commits FEA to the
 following future payments:   
   
 Payable no later than one year; 620 620 
 Payable later than one year but not later than two years; 620 620 
 Payable later than two years but not later than fi ve years; 1,860 1,860
 Payable later than fi ve years. 54,740 55,360

20. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

 Capital expenditure contracted for at balance date but not
 otherwise provided for in the fi nancial  statements 4,307 13,507
     
 Projects approved by the Board but not contracted  
 for at balance date 140,501 120,000 

 The capital commitments include generation expansion projects at the Wailoa power station, transmission  
 upgrade projects and Nadarivatu Hydro Project.  Loan agreements have been signed in-principle with the  
 World Bank and the Asian Development Bank,  subjected to their respective Board approvals, for funding these  
 projects. 
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21. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE DATE   
    
 No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the fi nancial year which signifi cantly affected or  
 may signifi cantly affect the operations of the Authority, the results of those operations, or the state of    
 affairs of the Authority in future fi nancial years.   

22. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES   
    
 The principal activities of the Authority are the generation, transmission, distribution and sale of electricity  
 on Viti Levu, Vanua Levu and Ovalau as governed by the Electricity Act and Regulations.  
    
23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS   
    
a) The Authority is a statutory body constituted by an Act of Parliament and the transactions with the  
 Government of Fiji during the year are as follows:   
  2007 2006
   $’000  $’000   
Government guarantee fee expenses incurred during the year 384 225
   

The Government of Fiji also provides guarantees on the bonds issued by the Authority.

On 18 August 2005, the Parliament of Fiji passed a resolution that Government of Fiji guarantees Fiji Electricity 
Authority loans upto $230 million to fund its capital investment programme. As at balance date, the Authority 
had borrowed funds amounting to $156.2 million under this guarantee.   
    
b) Directors   
    
 The names of persons who were Directors of the Authority as at 31 December 2007 are as follows:    

 Nizam-ud-Dean - Chairman   
 Gardiner Henry Whiteside (Deputy Chairman)   
 Napolioni Delasau   
 Ravendra Prasad Maharaj   
 Isikeli Voceduadua   
 Cama Tuiloma   
 John Low
 Aisake Taito (Resigned)
 Anasa Vocea (Resigned)   
    
 The directors fees paid during the year are disclosed in Note 4.    
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23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

c) Specifi ed Executives   
    
 The specifi ed executives of the Authority during the year were:   
    
 Rokoseru Nabalarua - Chief Executive Offi cer (Resigned in January 2008)   
 Sunil de Silva - Chief Financial Offi cer   
 Pio Vunituraga - General Manager Human Resources   
 Om Dutt Sharma - General Manager Network   
 Ravuni Uluilakeba - General Manager Marketing  
 Anand Nanjangud - Chief Information Offi cer   
 Eparama Tawake - General Manager Generation   
 Fatiaki Gibson - General Manager Major Projects & Strategy   
 Tuvitu Delairewa - General Manager Corporate Services   
    
 The aggregate remuneration to the specifi ed executives for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2007 and 2006   
 were:     
  2007 2006
   $’000  $’000
    
 Salary, bonus and allowances 1,100 996   
 Superannuation 86 79
 Other benefi ts 429 460
    
 Total 1,615 1,535
    
    
d) Year-end balances arising from sales/purchases of services 

 Receivable from related parties: (Note 8)    
 Sustainable Energy Limited 69 75   
 Advanced to joint venture 2,174 11,722   
 Government of Fiji 185 545

 During the year, the Authority has supplied electricity to the Government of Fiji, other Government owned entities,  
 Directors and related entities and to Executives at normal commercial rates, terms and conditions.    

e) Loans to related parties   
    
 Loans amounting to $10,977,708 were granted to the joint venture company (2006: $10,977,708). The details of   
 the loans given are disclosed under note 11.

 During the year, the Authority earned interest income amounting to $823,328 (2006: $794,531) on the above loans. 
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24.  IMPACTS OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS    
    
i) Effect of IFRS on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2006    
    
 Note Reported Results Effect of transition Restated Balances 
  under FAS to IFRS under IFRS
  $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Loans and advances   10,895   -     10,895 
Property, plant and equipment F  505,909   (850)     505,059 
Investments in joint venture   269   -     269 
Deferred tax assets C  10,318  166   10,484 
Other fi nancial assets   732   -     732 
   528,123  (684)  527,439 
CURRENT ASSETS    
Receivables and prepayments  26,680   -    26,680 
Inventories F 13,117  850    13,967 
Cash and cash equivalents  38,093  -    38,093  
  77,890 850 78,740

TOTAL ASSETS  606,013 166  606,179 
    
LIABILITIES     
  
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Trade and other payables   11,585   -     11,585 
Interest-bearing liabilities   96,475   -     96,475 
Deferred tax liabilities  B 22,857   32,900   55,757 
Provisions for employee entitlements  C 4,821   534   5,355 
Deferred income   15,845   -     15,845 
   151,583   33,434   185,017 
CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Trade and other payables   15,108  -    15,108
Interest-bearing borrowings   34,860  -    34,860 
Provisions for employee entitlements   1,023   -    1,023  
Other borrowings   728   -     728  
  51,719  -  51,719  
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES  203,302 33,434 236,736

NET ASSETS  402,711   (33,268)  369,443 
   
CAPITAL AND RESERVES    
 Asset revaluation reserve  A 237,193   (237,193)  -   
 Capital contribution    32,331   -     32,331 
 Asset replacement reserve  D  10,000   (10,000)  -   
 Retained profi ts  vi  123,187   213,925   337,112 
   402,711   (33,268)  369,443
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24.  IMPACTS OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)  
  
ii) Effect of IFRS on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006    

 Note  Reported Results Effect of transition Restated Balances 
   under FAS to IFRS under IFRS
   $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS   

NON-CURRENT ASSETS    
Loans and advances   10,978   -     10,978 
Property, plant and equipment   F  526,019  (850)     525,169 
Investments in joint venture   702   -     702 
Deferred tax assets  C  8,070   166   8,236 
Other fi nancial assets    136   -     136 
   545,905  (684)   545,221 
CURRENT ASSETS    
Receivables and prepayments   37,367   -     37,367 
Inventories F  12,733  850     13,583 
Cash and cash equivalents   1,003   -     1,003  
   51,103  850     51,953  
TOTAL ASSETS   597,008   166   597,174 
   
LIABILITIES
    
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    
 Trade and other payables   11,754   -     11,754 
 Interest-bearing liabilities   127,288   -     127,288 
 Deferred tax liabilities  B 16,920   30,051   46,971 
 Provisions for employee entitlements  C 4,919   534   5,453 
 Deferred income    14,988   -     14,988  
  175,869   30,585   206,454 
CURRENT LIABILITIES   
 Trade and other payables  E  11,848   (407)  11,441 
 Interest-bearing borrowings    13,891   -     13,891 
 Provisions for employee entitlements  E  1,168   407   1,575 
 Other borrowings    135   -     135  
   27,042   -     27,042  
TOTAL LIABILITIES   202,911   30,585   233,496 
    
NET ASSETS  394,097   (30,419)  363,678 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES   
 Asset revaluation reserve  A  237,193   (237,193)  -   
 Capital contribution    36,079   -     36,079 
 Asset replacement reserve  D  10,000   (10,000)  -   
 Retained profi ts  vi  110,825   216,774   327,599  
   394,097   (30,419)  363,678 
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24. IMPACTS OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)   
  
iii)    Effect of IFRS on the income statement for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2006   
 
  Note Reported Results Effect of transition Restated Balances   
   under FAS to IFRS under IFRS
   $’000 $’000 $’000   
 
 Revenue -electricity sales   149,973   -     149,973 
    
 Other operating revenue   15,371   -     15,371 
    
    165,344   -     165,344 
    
 Personnel costs   (15,751)  -     (15,751)
 Fuel costs   (98,556)  -     (98,556)
 Electricity purchases   (11,948)  -     (11,948)
 Lease and rent expenses   (1,971)  -     (1,971)
 Depreciation and amortisation   (24,837)  -     (24,837)
 Other operating expenses   (25,159)  -     (25,159)
    
 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   (178,222)  -     (178,222)
    
 LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (12,878)  -     (12,878)
    
 Finance cost   (5,855)  -     (5,855)
 Interest income   2,248   -     2,248 
    
 OPERATING LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX   (16,485)  -     (16,485)
 AND INTEREST IN JOINT VENTURE
     
 Share of profi t from joint venture   434   -     434 
    
 OPERATING LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX   (16,051)  -     (16,051)
    
 Income tax credit B  3,689   2,849   6,538 
    
 OPERATING LOSS AFTER INCOME TAX   (12,362)  2,849   (9,513)
    
    
iv) Effect of IFRS on the cash fl ow statement for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2006   
     
 There are no material differences between the cash fl ow statement presented under IFRS and the cash fl ow statement  
 presented under the superseded policies.
    
v) Notes to the reconciliations    
    
 A. Property, plant and equipment    
 The Authority elected to measure property, plant and equipment on transition to IFRS at fair value and has used that  
 fair value as the deemed cost at that date. The effect of the revaluation, to fair value, for property, plant and equipment  
 previously held in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment was $237,192,734  at 1 January 2006. The   
 asset revaluation reserve associated with these items was transferred to retained earnings on transition to IFRS.  
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24. IMPACTS OF ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)   

B. Deferred tax liabilities    
Under superseded policies, the Authority adopted tax-effect accounting principles whereby income tax expense was 
calculated on pre-tax accounting profi ts after adjustment for permanent differences. The tax-effect of timing differences, 
which occur when items were included or allowed for income tax purposes in a period different to that for accounting 
were recognised at current taxation rates as deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, as applicable.   
    
Under IFRS, deferred tax is determined using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising 
from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the fi nancial statements and their corresponding 
tax bases.     
    
C. Provision for retirement benefi ts and long service leave    
Provision for retirement benefi ts and long service leave were recomputed in accordance with IAS – 19 “Employee Benefi ts”. 
The provision for retirement benefi ts and long service leave were computed taking into account the probability of each 
employee being ultimately entitled to these benefi ts and the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the 
obligation. Based on the detailed calculation, additional amount of $520,000 has been recognised as provision for pre-
retirement benefi t and an additional amount of $14,000 has been recognised as provision for long service leave with a 
corresponding adjustments to retained earnings and deferred tax asset.    
    
D. Asset replacement reserve    
On transition to IFRS, the asset replacement reserve amounting to $10,000,000 is transferred to retained earnings.  
    
E. Provision for bonus    
On transition to IFRS, the provision for bonus amounting to $407,000 is reclassifi ed from creditors and accruals to 
provision for employee entitlements.
    
F. Provision for spares obsolescence 
On transition to IFRS,the provision for capital spares obsolescence amounting to $850,000 is reclassifi ed from inventory to 
property, plant and equipement   
    
(vi) Retained profi ts reconciliation    
    
 The effect of the above adjustments on retained earnings as at 1 January 2006 and 31 December 2006 are as follows:  
  
  31 December 2006 1 January 2006
  $’000 $’000
    
Retained profi ts as reported under Fiji Accounting Standards  110,825   123,187 
Add: Asset revaluation reserve transferred  237,193   237,193 
Add: Asset replacement reserve transferred  10,000   10,000 
Less: Additional deferred tax liabilities accounted  (30,051)  (32,900)
Less: Additional retirement benefi ts and long service 
 leave provided, net of deferred tax asset  (368)  (368)

   327,599   337,112

25. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE YEAR 

During the year 2007, pursuant to the Joint Venture Shareholders Supplementary Deed (JVSSD), Pacifi c Hydro Limited has 
withdrawn its participation in the Nadarivatu Hydro Project. Consequently, the joint venture company, Sustainable Energy 
Limited assigned all its interest in the Nadarivatu Hydro Project and the Project agreements to FEA. The transfer was 
effected under a Deed of Assignment (dated 13 June 2007) and the project was acquired by FEA for a total consideration 
of $19m (VEP), including FEA’s advance in the Joint Venture of $9.6m.    
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